

No. 16-276

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JANE DOE NO. 1, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

BACKPAGE.COM, LLC, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI*
CURIAE BRIEF AND BRIEF OF
PROFESSORS CHAD FLANDERS, MEG
GARVIN, MARY GRAW LEARY, SHEA
RHODES AND AUDREY ROGERS AS *AMICI*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

STEPHEN M. ORLOFSKY
Counsel of Record
BLANK ROME LLP
301 Carnegie Center, 3rd Floor
Princeton, New Jersey 08540
(609) 750-2646
orlofsky@blankrome.com

On the Brief:

CARLOS F. ORTIZ
INBAL P. GARRITY
JOELLE L. EPSTEIN

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
III. ARGUMENT	5
A. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED AS THE FIRST CIRCUIT HAS NEEDLESSLY PLACED FEDERAL STATUTES IN CONFLICT WITH ONE ANOTHER	5
1. Supreme Court Review Will Ensure that Federal Statutes that Can Coexist Will Be Read Together.....	5
a. The First Circuit should not be allowed to interfere with the enforcement of the TVPRA, in violation of the plain language of the CDA	8
b. The First Circuit’s broad reading of the CDA ignores, and is inconsistent with, Congress’ many legislative efforts to combat sex trafficking	12

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
2. Supreme Court Review is Necessary to Ensure that a Later-Enacted Statute is Not Trumped by an Earlier Statute.....	15
B. THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS NEEDED TO PRESERVE EACH STATE’S INTEREST IN PROTECTING ITS CHILDREN	16
C. THIS COURT’S REVIEW AT THIS JUNCTURE IS CRITICAL AS THE POLICY IMPLICATIONS OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT’S RULING ARE TOO GREAT TO IGNORE	19
1. Against Congress’ Will, the First Circuit Has Provided Unprecedented Immunity to a Non-State Actor	19
2. If the First Circuit’s Interpretation Stands, the Internet Will Become a Safe Haven For Criminal Activity.....	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Bethany v. State</i> , 565 S.W.2d 900 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1978)	17
<i>Ditullio v. Boehm</i> , 662 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Doe ex rel. Roe v. Backpage.com, LLC</i> , 104 F. Supp. 3d 149 (D. Mass. 2015)	3, 9
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003)	11
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	15, 16
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	19
<i>Hillsborough Cty. v. Automated Medical Labs. Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	17
<i>Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC</i> , 817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016)	3, 9
<i>Jane Doe No. 14 v. Internet Brands</i> , 824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir 2016)	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	15
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 571 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 1158 (2014).....	14
<i>Levin v. U.S.</i> , 568 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1224 (2013)	6, 15, 16
<i>Mackey v.</i> <i>Lanier Collection Agency & Serv., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988).....	11
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	19
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	11
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v.</i> <i>Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	10
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990).....	8
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v.</i> <i>Boston & Maine Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992).....	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>People v. Osuna</i> , 161 Cal. App. 3d 429 (Cal. Ct. App. 4th Dist. 1984) .	17
<i>Posadas v. Nat'l City Bank of New York</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936).....	15
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938, 195 L. Ed. 2d 298 (2016)	8
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976).....	6
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	17
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000).....	10
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v.</i> <i>United States ex rel. Kirk</i> , 563 U.S. 401 (2011).....	15
<i>Senate Permanent Subcomm. v. Ferrer</i> , No. 16-mc-621 (RMC), 2016 WL 4179289 (D.D.C. Aug. 5, 2016)	22
<i>State v. Eggert</i> , 358 N.W.2d 156 (Ct. App. Minn. 1984).....	17
<i>State v. Verdugo</i> , 109 Ariz. 391, 510 P.2d 37 (1973).....	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	17
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	17
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1591	5, 12
18 U.S.C. § 1595.....	10
18 U.S.C. § 1595(a).....	10
18 U.S.C. § 1964.....	10
18 U.S.C. § 2252A(g).....	12
18 U.S.C. § 2255.....	10, 12, 16
18 U.S.C. § 2333(a).....	10, 22
47 U.S.C. § 230.....	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 99-591, 100 Stat. 3341-75, Title I, § 101(b).....	13
Pub. L. No. 106-386 § 102, 114 Stat. 1466 § 102(b)(6) ..	14
Pub. L. No. 108-21, Title V.....	13
